

Chelsea P. Pyasetsky, OSB No. 136450

Chelsea@thenelllawgroup.com

Emerson Lenon, OSB No. 123728

Emerson@thenelllawgroup.com

Thenell Law Group, P.C.

12909 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 290

Portland, Oregon 97223

Telephone: (503) 372-6450

Facsimile: (503) 372-6496

Scott J. Street (*pro hac vice*)

ssstreet@jwhowardattorneys.com

JW Howard/Attorneys, Ltd.

201 South Lake Avenue, Suite 303

Pasadena, CA 91101

Telephone: (213) 205-2800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Doug Kerkering, Hannah Thibodo
and Wanda Rozwadowska*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

Portland Division

DOUG KERKERING, HANNAH THIBODO,
and WANDA ROZWADOWSKA,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NIKE, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01790-YY

Hon. Youlee Yim You

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO NIKE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Complaint filed: November 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....7

ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....11

ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The Complaint Alleges that NIKE Perceived the Plaintiffs as Having a
 Disability That Prevented Them from Doing Their Jobs..... 12

 B. NIKE Knew Why Ms. Thibodo Could Not Take the Covid Shot.....17

 C. Ms. Rozwadowska Adequately Alleged a Religious Discrimination Claim.....18

 D. At Minimum, the Court Should Grant Leave to Amend.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abner v. Kansas City S. R. Co.,
513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....23

Am. Postal Workers Union, San Francisco Loc. v. Postmaster Gen.,
781 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986).....19

Arizona v. ASARCO LLC,
773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

Atwood v. Oregon Department of Transportation,
No. CV-06-1726-ST, 2008 WL 803020 (D. Or. Mar. 20, 2008).....19

Babb v. Maryville Anesthesiologists P.C.,
942 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019).....13, 14

Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Bayonne v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
No. 3:03-CV-712, 2004 WL 213168 (D. Conn. 2004).....21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11

Berry v. Department of Social Services,
447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....19, 20

Brooks-Mills v. Lexington Med. Center,
No. 3:17-cv-01849-JMC, 2020 WL 5810518 (D. S.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....21

Bollinger v. State Ins. Fund,
44 F. Supp. 2d 467 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....17

Borrero v. Am. Express Bank,
533 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

Buhmeyer v. Case New Holland, Inc.,
446 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....23

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006).....21

Cripe v. City of San Jose,
261 F.3d 877, (9th Cir. 2001).....16

Cutrera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.,
429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005).....18

Davis v. Team Elec. Co.,
520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008).....20, 21

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
902 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2018).....15

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. CTI, Inc.,
No. CV-13-1279-TUC-DCB, 2015 WL 11120707 (D. Az. May 8, 2015).....16

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. STME, LLC,
938 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2019).....15

Garcia v. Durham & Bates Agencies, Inc.,
No. 3:14-CV-00220-SI, 2014 WL 3746521 (D. Or. July 29, 2014).....12

Heller v. EBB Auto Co.,
8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....18, 19

Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp,
154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998).....16

Hice v. Mazzella Lifting Techs., Inc.,
589 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D. Va. 2022).....15

Knieval v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....11

Lelaind v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
576 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....20

Lindroos v. Bernhardt,
No. 20-cv-06897-EMC, 2021 WL 2322367 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2021).....21

Little v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
210 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....20

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....12, 24

Lundstrom v. Contra Costa Health Services,
No. 22-CV-06227-CRB, 2022 WL 17330842 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2022).....15

Madray v. Long Island Univ.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....22

McCalla v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.,
No. 03–CV–2633, 2006 WL 1662635 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2006).....22

Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....11

Morris v. Lindau,
196 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999).....20

Nunies v. HIE Holdings, Inc.,
908 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2018).....16

Opuku–Boateng v. California,
95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir.1996).....19

Richardson v. Chicago Transit Authority,
292 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....17

Saber v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
No. 15 CIV. 5944 (LGS), 2018 WL 3491695 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2018).....22

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....14

Speaks v. Health Sys. Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 522CV00077KDBDCK, 2022 WL 3448649 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 17, 2022).....14

Summit Tech., Inc. v. High-Line Med. Instruments, Co.,
933 F. Supp. 918 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....18

Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
527 U.S. 471 (1999).....13

Taylor v. Burlington Railroad Holdings, Inc.,
801 F. App’x 477 (9th Cir, 2020).....17

Yanowitz v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
36 Cal. 4th 1028 (2005).....21

Federal Statutes

29 C.F.R. 1630.7.....16
FRCP Rule 8.....20
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....20
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....12
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....12, 16

Secondary Sources

Centers for Disease Control, Adult Obesity Facts, <https://www.cdc.gov/obesity/data/adult.html>
(last visited Jan. 25, 2023).....17
Kaiser Family Foundation, The HIV/AIDS Epidemic in the United States: The Basics,
<https://www.kff.org/hiv/aids/fact-sheet/the-hiv-aids-epidemic-in-the-united-states-the-basics/>
(June 7, 2021).....17
